Rule 2.118

(a} Insert full
name(s) and
address(es) of
administrator(s)

{b) Insert name and
address of
registered office of
company

(¢) Insert date of
appointment
{d) Insert name of

applicant/appointor

Form 2.35B
The Insolvency Act 1986

Notice of move from
administration to dissolution

Name of Company Company number

RS Realisations (2009) Limited 02917969

In the
High Court of Justice, Chancery Division,
Companies Court

Court case number
11586/2009

We (a) Neville Barry Kahn, Lee Antony Manning and Philip Stephen Bowers
Deloitte LLP

PO Box 810

66 Shoe Lane

London

EC4A 3WA

having been appointed administrator(s) of (b) RS Realisations (2009) Limited (formerly Rayne
Shoes (1994) Ltd), Hill House, 1 Little New Street, London, EC4A 3TR

on (¢) 2 March, 2009 by (d) High court of Justice
hereby give notice that the provisions of paragraph 84(1) of Schedule B1 to the Insolvency Act 1986
apply.

attach a copy of the final progress report

Py

Signed

Joint / Administrator(s)

Dated 15 TANUARY 201D

Contact Details:

You do not have to give any contact
information in the box opposite but if
you do, it will help Companies House to
contact you if there is a query on the
form.

The contact information that you give
will be visible to searchers of the

public record

|
c

19/01/2010
COMPANIES HOUSE

Nichola Burns
Deloitte LLP
PO Box 810
66 Shoe Lane
London
EC4A 3WA

Tel: +44 20 7007 2557

DX Number LDE: DX599 DX Exchange

794

When you have completed and signed this form, please send it to the
Registrar of Companies at:-
Companies House, Crown Way, Cardiff CF14 3UZ DX 330560 Cardiff

Software Supplied by Turnkey Computer Technology Limited, Glasgow, Scotland




RS Realisations (2009) Limited (formerly Rayne Shoes (1994) Limited) (In Administration)
RV Realisations (2009) Limited (formerly Roberto Vianni Limited) {In Administration)
SGB Realisations (2009} Limited {formerly Studio Group Brands Limited) (In Administration)
SGH Realisations (2009) Limited (formerly Studio Group Holdings Limited) (In Administration)
TWG Realisations (2009) Limited (formerly The Warehouse Group Limited) (In Administration)

{together the “Companies”’)

FINAL PROGRESS REPORT TO CREDITORS
PURSUANT TO RULE 2.110 OF THE INSOLVENCY RULES 1986

18 January 2010

This report has been prepared for the sole purpose of advising the Creditors. The report is
private and confidential and may not be relied upon, referred to, reproduced or quoted from, in
whole or in part, by Creditors for any purpose other than advising them, or by any other
person for any purpose whatsoever.

The Administrators act as agents of the Companies without personal liability

Neviile Kahn, Lee Manning and Phil Bowers
Deloitte LLP

PO Box 810

66 Shoe Lane

London

EC4A IWA




CONTENTS Page

1. INTRODUCTION 2
2. THE ADMINISTRATORS’ PROPOSALS 3
3. STEPS TAKEN DURING THE ADMINISTRATION 5

4. JOINT ADMINISTRATORS’ RECEIPTS AND PAYMENTS ACCOUNT AND

ADMINISTRATION OQUTCOME 6
5. DISTRIBUTIONS TO CREDITORS 7
6. OTHER MATTERS AND INFORMATION TO ASSIST CREDITORS 8
7. JOINT ADMINISTRATORS FEES AND EXPENSES 9
APPENDICES
1. List of Mosaic Group Companies in Administration
2. Statutory information

3. Group structure chart




ABBREVIATIONS

In this report the following abbreviations are used:

“Act” or “Insolvency Act” Insolvency Act 1986 (as amended)

*Administrators” Neville Kahn, Lee Manning and Phil Bowers, licensed
insolvency practitioners of Deloitte LLP and IJoint
Administrators of the Companies

“Deloitte” Deloitte LLP

"Group” Mosaic Fashions Limited and its subsidiaries

“Mosaic Group Companies” All of the companies in Administration as listed in Appendix

or “the Companies” 1 to this report
“Rules” or “Insolvency Insolvency Rules 1986 (as amended)
Rules”




1. INTRODUCTION

1.1 Introduction

This report has been prepared in accordance with Rule 2.110 of the Rules to
provide creditors with a summary of the Administraticn of the Company.

Given the information previously provided to creditors in our previous reports, we
have not included detailed background information in respect of the Companies.

A schedule of statutory information in respect of the Companies is attached at
Appendices 2, as well as a Group structure chart at Appendix 3 and a list of group
companies in administration at appendix 1.

1.2 Details of the appointment of the Administrators

Following an application to the High Court of England and Wales by the Directors
of the Mosaic Group Companies, Neville Barry Kahn, Lee Antony Manning and
Philip Stephen Bowers were appointed Joint Administrators of 28 of the
Companies in the Group on 2 March 2009, by order of the High Court with the
power to manage the affairs, business and property of the Companies.

For the purposes of Paragraph 100(2) of Schedule Bl of the Act, the
Administrators confirm that they are authorised to carry out all functions, duties
and powers by either of them jointly and severally.




2. THE ADMINISTRATORS' PROPOSALS

2.1 Introduction

The Administrators have performed their functions in relation to the Companies as
set out in paragraph 3{1b) of Schedule Bl of the Insolvency Act 1986. The
Administrators concluded that the objective of the Administrations of the Mosaic
Group Companies, of achieving a better result for the creditors than would be
obtained through an immediate liquidation of the Companies.

The Administrators’ proposals in order to achieve this objective are as follows:

STATEMENT OF PROPOSALS

Conduct of business and affairs

1. the Administrators shall continue to manage the affairs and assets of the
Companies in such manner as they consider expedient with a view to
achieving a better result for the Companies’ creditors as a whole than
would be likely if the Companies had been liquidated,;

2. the Administrators shall continue to realise the assets of the Companies,
collect or compromise any outstanding pre and post appointment book
debts, utilise realisations of assets where appropriate, and settle any
Administration expenses where such expenses are incurred for the purpose
of the Administrations; .

3. to investigate and as appropriate pursue any claims the Companies may
have;

Dealing with Claims

4, the Administrators be authorised to agree the claims of the secured,
preferential and unsecured creditors (where applicable) and the costs of
doing so shall be met as a cost of the Administrations as part of the
Administrators’ remuneration;

5. the Administrators may apply to court for permission under paragraph
65(3) of Schedule B1 of the Act to distribute funds to unsecured creditors
whilst in Administration (where applicable);

Committee and Remuneration

6. if appropriate, a creditors’ committee be established where there are
sufficient creditors willing to act on it. If a creditors committee is elected
the Administrators will consult with it from time to time to assist as
appropriate the Administrators in discharging their functions;

7. the Administrators’ remuneration be fixed under Rule 2.106 of the
Insolvency Rules 1986 by reference to the time properly spent by the
Administrators and the various grades of their staff calculated at the
prevailing hourly rates of Deloitte LLP for work of this nature, and that

3




disbursements for services provided by the Administrators’ firm (defined
as Category 2 disbursements in Statement of Insolvency Practice No.3) be
charged in accordance with the Administrators’ firm’s policy.

In the Administrations of the Pre-Pack companies, Principles, SSG and
Other Administration Companies it will be for the secured creditors, and
preferential creditors where applicable, to fix the basis and level of the
Administrators’ fees and Category 2 disbursements;

Extensions and Exit procedures

B.

10.

11,

2.2

the Administrators shall continue the Administrations for such period of
time as necessary to achieve the purpose for which the Administration
orders were made, and if necessary make an application to the court to
extend the term of the Administrations beyond the one year statutory
term;

the Administrators may take steps to apply to court to place the
Companies into Creditors’ Voluntary Liquidation. The Administrators will
become the Joint Liquidators of the Companies and any act required or
authorised to be done by the Joint Liquidators may be done by either any
or ali of them and any creditors’ committee appointed will become a
liquidation committee pursuant to Paragraph 83(8)(f) of Schedule Bl of
the Insolvency Act. Please note that creditors may nominate a different
person as the proposed fiquidator, provided that the nomination is made
after the receipt of these proposals and before the proposals are
approved; :

should it not be considered appropriate to place the Companies into
liquidation, after the completion of the realisation of assets and distribution
of funds to secured, preferential and unsecured creditors, if applicable, and
as quickly and as efficiently as is reasonably practicable, the
Administrators may apply for the Companies to be dissolved pursuant to
paragraph 84, Schedule Bl of the Act;

the Administrators be discharged from liability in respect of any action of
theirs as Administrators on vacation of office (whether because they
vacate office by reason of resignation, death or otherwise, because they
are removed from office or because their appointment ceases to have
effect) in accordance with paragraphs 98 and 99 of Schedule Bl of the
Insolvency Act,

Achievement of the approved proposals

Further information in respect of the outcome of the administration is contained in
the following sections of this report.




3.1

3.2

33

3.4

STEPS TAKEN DURING THE ADMINISTRATION

Securing assets

The Companies had no assets to secure.

Trading

The Companies did not trade following appointment.

Meeting of creditors- 52.1b

Under Paragraph 52(1)(b) of Schedule B1 of the Insolvency Act a meeting of
creditors was not held as the Joint Administrators are not required to call a
creditors meeting if a company in Administration has insufficient funds to make a
distribution to the unsecured creditors, other than funds available under the
prescribed part, unless 10% of the value to the Companies creditors request it.

Distributions to creditors

There has been no distribution to any class of creditors.




4, JOINT ADMINISTRATORS’ RECEIPTS AND PAYMENTS ACCOUNT

There have been no receipts or payments by any of the Companies which are
subject to this report. .




5. DISTRIBUTIONS TO CREDITORS

5.1 Secured creditors

SGH Realisations (2009} Limited and TWG Realisations (2009) Limited have a
secured lender that is owed approximately £387.1m at the date of administration,

There have been no distributions to the secured lender from any of the
Companies that are subject to this report.

5.2 Preferential creditors

There are no known preferential creditors.

5.3 Unsecured creditors

The only known unsecured creditors are HM Revenue and Customs, in respect of a
VAT liability, and Companies House, in respect of late filing penalties.

There will be no distribution to unsecured creditors as there was no realisation of
assets.




6. OTHER MATTERS AND INFORMATION TO ASSIST CREDITORS

6.1 Administrators’ discharge

As there is no realisation of assets or distribution of funds to secured, preferential
and unsecured creditors, the Administrators are applying for the Companies to be
dissolved pursuant to paragraph 84, Schedule B1 of the Act. The Companies are
expected to be dissolved around the end of April 2010.

Upon the registration of the notice of move from administration to dissolution the
appointment of the administrators shall cease to have effect,

6.2 Investigations

We have carried out investigations into the conduct of the Directors and a return
was submitted to the Department of Business, Enterprise & Regulatory Reform
(formerly the DTI).

6.3 SIP 13 - Transactions with connected parties

The Administrators are not aware of any transactions with connected parties and
do not intend to pursue the matter further.

6.4 EC Regulations

As stated in the Administration Order in respect of the Companies, Council
Regulation (EU) No 1346/2000 applies and these are the main proceedings as
defined in Article 3(1) of that regulation.




7. JOINT ADMINISTRATORS' FEES AND EXPENSES

The Administrators have not drawn fees or expenses in respect of work carried
out on the Administrations of the Companies.




List of Mosaic Companies in Administration

Company Name

AGF Realisations {2009) Limited
PR Realisations (2009) Limited
SSG Realisations (2009) Limited
CS Realisations (2009) Limited
KM Realisations (2009) Limited
KMH Realisations (2009) Limited
OS Realisations (2009) Limited
WF Realisations {2009) Limited
Mosaic Fashions Limited

Mosaic Fashions Finance Limited
Sierra Holdings Limited

Rubicon Retail Fashion Limited
Rubicon Retail Finance Limited
Rubicon Retail Holdings Limited
Rubicon Retail Limited

Noel Acquisitions Limited
Mohave Limited

Sierra Acquisitions Limited
Sonora Holdings Limited

TWG Realisations (2009) Limited
WL Realisations (2009) Limited
SSGH Realisations (2009) Limited
SGH Realisations {2009) Limited
BS Realisations {2009) Limited
RV Realisations {2009) Limited
SGB Realisations (2009) Limited
PTG Realisations (2009) Limited

RS Realisations (2009) Limited

Former Company Name

Anoushka G Fashions Limited
Principles Retail Limited

The Shoe Studio Group Limited
Coast Stores Limited

Karen Millen Limited

Karen Millen Holdings Limited
Qasis Stores Limited

Warehouse Fashion Limited

The Warehouse Group Limited
Warehouse Limited

The Shoe Studio Group Holdings Limited
Studio Group Holdings Limited

Bertie Shoes Limited

Roberto Vianni Limited

Studio Group Brands Limited

Pied A Terre Group Limited

Rayne Shoes (1994) Limited

Appendix 1

Court Case
Reference
11582/2009
11546/2009
11570/2009
11563/2009
11548/2009
11568/2009
115559/2009
11561/2009
11552/2009
11549/2009
11550/2009
11555/2009
11560/2009
1156472009
1156572009
11558/2009
11562/2009
11566/2009
11569/2009
11580/2009
11581/2009
11554/2009
11553/2009
11557/2009
11579/2009
11583/2009
11585/2009

11586/2009




Appendix 2, Page 1 of 1

Statutory and Other Information

Aijesanas 10 Aguiof 9ga | 10y Aouanjosu] By o LG BINpayas
40 ‘way} jo Aue Aq siamod pue SaNUNP ‘SUOIJUN jiB (2)004 ydeiBesed o) yuensund jno Aued o) pasyoyine ale SICIBNSIUILDY BU) - saiuedwo) |y

98V J0 18 9[nPaYydg
0 (2)001 ydeiBesed o} juensund
suoisiacud Juawjujodde julor

9861 PV KOUBAOSU] 330 18

ajnpayas jo (9X1)Z) ydeibesed o} juensund Auedwosy ay} Jo s1019811 By} jo uonesdde syl UG UNoD St Aq apew sem jusunuiodde 8y - saiweduwlod Iy

uonesndde o) apew OUM UOSIad

6002 Y2reiN Z — Seluedwo) v

jusunuioddy Jo ajeqg

6002 10 0BG

6007 40 €661 1

6002 4o £85L1L

600Z Jo 6.5t L

6002 10 98511

{unoo sauedwo) ‘uoisialg
fasoueyd 'Unog ybiy) oy UNoY

/N — Saluedwod Iy

ssalppy Butpesy

NG BZXO ‘alyspioxQ ‘Aaujips "HNodIBH UOLUE]S ‘B1e)sT |BIISNDU) UNCJIeH [J{e}131:41 ‘abuely 8y) - mw_cmac.__oo iy

a2yl pasaysibay Jauuo4

HUIE YOI 'UDPUGT '192NS MBN BT L ‘9SNOH |IiH — Saluedwod |y

aoy0 pasaysibay

9ld BPNY SWEHM —~ Seledwo) |y sqoupny
J4 yueg Suupdney pue Dd yueq sAepleg — sawedwo) iy siayueg
P P P
p17 (6002) suonesiieay TM PI7 1fEjEY Uo2Iqny (600Z) suolesieay HOSS (6002} suonesieay HOSS {6002) suonesieay 9SS siapjoysieyg

auou — sajuedwo) |1y

sBuIp|oH ,S12910 40 SlerRa

SHIAA BOISSO SHIAA BOISSI SHIAA BIISSAI SHIIM BIISSS SH|IAA BDISSA Aiejasseg Auedwo)
poomueeyS N ‘UBwWISN aAT Jasebiep ‘HO0ISA0T LYOT Y2180 SALBIS)Y PJEGIN - SAIuedwo) |1y 1032341
yoea dgz yoea |30 yoesd yoes yoes {p1ed Apny pue dn pajeo ‘panjolie
j0 saieys AeuipiQ Z25'994 saleys AeupiQ 0000001 13 J0 saleys NBEUIRIO 13 Jo saleys LeupIQ 2 13 40 saieys AeupiQ T ‘pasuoyiny) jjeuden aieys
VIN ViIN YIN WiIN YIN sowep Buipes)
pIy oIpMg 304ys Sy

paptuy P17 usaelebiL PI1 SA0US 1P|BAIA, PAJIIT M ISA BUIN papwy
dnos) asnoYaIBAs BUL p1 sBuipioH dnossy olpnig P spueig dnois) olpms pajwn IUUBIA OUaq0 {r661) saoyg suiey BWEN SNOIAdIY
S961 Yyolel g1 0007 1eGuaAoN OE 661 femnigqad Z 9661 Jequedaq Zi 7661 (udy ZL uofjeiodiodu} jo ajeq
SZELY800 S09LHIPD 0r8€6820 Z9Z16ZED 696L16Z0 saqunp Auvedwo)

{uonesiSiuILupe ulj pajwi
(5002) suonesleay DML

{UoHENSIIWPE Ui} pejiLiTy
(600Z) SuonEs|esy HOS

{uonensiuupe ui) papwil)
(600Z) suonesieay O3

{uonessiurupe ut) paywr
{6002) sucnesieay AY

{uonEensIUiIPE Ul) PAKLUM
{6002) suones|eay S

atweN Auedwo?)




Appendix 3

Mosaic Group Structure Chart

, . C e _ " Lo e . - pajw b
g UspaMg THVS BoURlg ‘sdvwewusa | |* ‘A puenod . uefiseg papun THdS umibRg HGuO PHLN
W Lale usHIN uaey: DI Uate ;U uasey | - g ssaud {Buc; Buor) uajiy usiey PUE(LISINRg Sin suelysed
Ui p 3| ; HIN e . | > | : i ‘ _ ueliiw vesey ) Cw___ed BBy . SiESop
paywi (6002}
SUONBSIEaY
IML
{uonepmbr up)’ T
ST
pajui (8002) paywry (6002) uw_w_%m_mﬁ_mwomv .pugjal| oipmg payw (6002 ‘ wﬁ__ﬂw”
suoTiesyeay Sy | | sucnesiesy sg 58 eoug 8y, SUCHESIEDY TM piBD UOdGNY:
g - ' ¥ UONERASILIUPY U] Jou sauedwon
1 1 | L T
I
vwmn.”_w__uma__mmnwomv paliwi (6002) pajwy S3ueuly
b SUCHESIESY A 1239y UooIgNy
91d
I I
pap] (6002} pauwr paiiwi (6002} paiiwn (BuoyH) pewe - Py,
SUOleS|[eoy suonisinboy suolesedy sBulpjloH wiy ooed RN jelelug
HIAD AT HOSS [1jay uaalgny 81520 { 9%05) LnoveH Uojuels
L J
_ h|_ [{uonepmbryu) -
paywn ‘paw
LM BABLO paywry uwmﬂ.v___u_mwﬁ_w_%% panwriuomses | | penuwin pueren paywir} pusEs)| pejiwry puejal| puBjoI €19y u:m_ww_ ceﬂmmn_
patUn BABLOW sBupjoy BuBIS Hos INE}aY LodgRY el vesey - | |, saiigisesy SLOSES SISED - sedoug asnotBIEM
| _ ) L = 1 [ N i |
pajwi] pauwn {600z) pajw pajun (s002) panw (6002} paywn {6002)
! pajw pajiwr {6002) papwi (600z) panwWI (8002)
sBuipoH suctjesieay suonsinboy § : SUCIeSEaY suoes|eay suanesijesy
BIOUOG 855 |2ON IE1aX UODIgny Sugiles|eay WM SUCNESIEIY 3D 50 40V Suonsieay Hd M
| ! ] { ] i i 1 [ ]

paywr aouewd
SUOJYSE 4 DRSO

papwsy
SUOIySE 4 DIBSON

{pueseap)
4 SUo|yse4 JlesoW




